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Team Statistics LIND OPP
SCORING 426 259
    Points Per Game 38.73 23.55
FIRST DOWNS 248 234
    Rushing 97 113
    Passing 118 99
    Penalty 33 22
RUSHING YARDAGE 1746 2185
    Yards gained 2068 2416
    Yards lost 322 231
    Attempts 379 489
    Avg Per Attempt 4.6 4.5
    Avg Per Game 158.7 198.6
    TDs Rushing 20 16
PASSING YARDAGE 3125 2188
    Att-Comp-Int 386-208-14 360-204-14
    Avg Per Attempt 8.10 6.08
    Avg Per Catch 15.02 10.73
    Avg Per Game 284.09 198.91
    TDs Passing 35 14
TOTAL OFFENSE 4871 4373
    Total Plays 765 849
    Avg Per Play 6.4 5.2
    Avg Per Game 442.8 397.5
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS 49-1030 58-1345
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS 13-119 19-161
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS 14-239 14-221
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 21.02 23.19
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 9.15 8.47
INT RETURN AVERAGE 17.07 15.79
FUMBLES-LOST 12-8 30-16
PENALTIES-YARDS 73-700 90-790
    Avg Per Game 63.64 71.82
PUNTS-YARDS 50-2044 56-2095
    Avg Per Punt 40.88 37.41
    Net Punt Avg 36.46 34.93
KICKOFFS-YARDS 76-4256 54-2900
    Avg Per Kick 56.00 53.70
    Net Kick Avg 35.41 33.15
TIME OF POSSESSION 05:12:32 05:47:21
    Per Game 28:25 31:35
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS 67-156 73-188
    3rd-Down Pct 42.95% 38.83%
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS 11-20 15-27
    4th-Down Pct 55.00% 55.56%
SACKS BY-YARDS 14-73 27-153
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 58 33
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 8-10 12-17
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 0-0
RED-ZONE SCORES 3-3 5-5
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS 3-3 4-5
PAT-ATTEMPTS 50-56 25-29
ATTENDANCE 9,450 12,767
    Dates-Avg Per Date 5-1,890 6-2,128
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Conf Date Opponent WL Score Record Time Attend
* 2013-08-31 CAMPBELLSVILLE (KY.) W 24-17 1-0, 1-0 06:28 2,612

2013-09-07 at Reinhardt (Ga.) W 50-45 2-0 02:50 2,167
2013-09-14 at Kentucky Wesleyan W 39-20 3-0 03:06 1,100

* 2013-09-21 PIKEVILLE (KY.) W 35-26 4-0, 1-0 MSC East 02:47 2,048
2013-09-28 FAULKNER (ALA.) W 37-30 5-0 03:31 1,658

* 2013-10-05 at Cumberlands (Ky.) L 45-52 5-1, 1-1 MSC East 03:20 2,500
* 2013-10-12 KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN L 14-22 5-2, 1-2 MSC East 02:55 1,624

2013-10-26 at Belhaven (Miss.) W 49-15 6-2 02:50 2,500
* 2013-11-02 at Union (Ky.) W 72-9 7-2, 2-2 MSC East 02:49 1,250
* 2013-11-09 BLUEFIELD (VA.) W 51-3 8-2, 3-2 MSC 02:34 1,508
* 2013-11-16 at Georgetown (Ky.) L 10-20 8-3, 3-3 MSC East 02:45 3,250

* = Conference game

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) 67 147 88 117 7 426
Opponents 54 86 46 73 0 259
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# Rushing GP ATT GAIN LOSS NET AVG TD LG AVG/G
1 Cotton, Rome 11 172 1201 50 1151 6.7 10 54 104.64
34 Brown, Dakota 9 38 162 12 150 3.9 4 36 16.67
24 Davenport, Cory 10 30 150 2 148 4.9 1 17 14.80
5 Barber, Cortez 11 11 151 5 146 13.3 1 60 13.27
28 Sublett, Jalen 6 15 116 0 116 7.7 1 23 19.33
16 Haney, Josh 7 24 110 1 109 4.5 2 22 15.57
36 Thomas, Edwin 8 14 34 10 24 1.7 0 12 3.00
10 Tonge, Akio 8 2 13 0 13 6.5 0 11 1.63
49 Corbett, Mark 11 2 28 17 11 5.5 0 28 1.00
18 Tieken, Jake 5 4 12 2 10 2.5 1 7 2.00
21 Lockridge, Lance 7 8 11 9 2 0.3 0 6 0.29
6 Dobbins, Chris 11 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.00

Team 11 3 0 3 -3 -1.0 0 0 -0.27
64 Smith, Jon 7 1 0 8 -8 -8.0 0 0 -1.14
7 Cresap, Branden 10 54 80 203 -123 -2.3 0 13 -12.30

Total 11 379 2068 322 1746 4.6 20 60 158.73
Opponents 11 489 2416 231 2185 4.5 16 75 198.64

# Passing GP Rating COMP-ATT-INT PCT YDS TD LG AVG/G
7 Cresap, Branden 10 144.01 177-334-11 52.99% 2663 31 77 266.30
18 Tieken, Jake 5 139.09 28-44-2 63.64% 325 3 35 65.00
6 Dobbins, Chris 11 283.87 1-3-1 33.33% 74 1 74 6.73
24 Davenport, Cory 10 251.60 1-2-0 50.00% 48 0 48 4.80
49 Corbett, Mark 11 226.00 1-1-0 100.00% 15 0 15 1.36
16 Haney, Josh 7 0.00 0-1-0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00

Team 11 0.00 0-1-0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00
Total 11 144.56 208-386-14 53.89% 3125 35 77 284.09
Opponents 11 112.78 204-360-14 56.67% 2188 14 79 198.91

# Receiving GP NO YDS AVG TD LG AVG/G
12 Powers, Matt 11 32 676 21.13 7 74 61.45
6 Dobbins, Chris 11 44 607 13.80 6 70 55.18
4 Barnes, Chaz 11 27 442 16.37 2 67 40.18
80 Elzy, Tavis 11 24 409 17.04 7 77 37.18
1 Cotton, Rome 11 20 285 14.25 4 51 25.91
44 Williams, Tyler 9 15 172 11.47 3 29 19.11
87 Gonzalez, Emilio 11 11 144 13.09 0 41 13.09
5 Barber, Cortez 11 8 110 13.75 1 26 10.00
34 Brown, Dakota 9 10 102 10.20 0 40 11.33
24 Davenport, Cory 10 3 86 28.67 2 60 8.60
10 Tonge, Akio 8 5 67 13.40 1 24 8.38
41 Curry, Logan 4 1 9 9.00 0 9 2.25
36 Thomas, Edwin 8 3 8 2.67 0 11 1.00
40 Keen, Collin 9 3 5 1.67 2 3 0.56
81 Page, Matt 8 2 3 1.50 0 5 0.38

Total 11 208 3125 15.02 35 77 284.09
Opponents 11 204 2188 10.73 14 79 198.91

# Punt Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
6 Dobbins, Chris 13 119 9.15 0 38

Total 13 119 9.15 0 38
Opponents 19 161 8.47 0 30

# Interceptions NO YRDS AVG TD LG
23 Ford, Avery 5 119 23.80 1 37
11 Brooks, Michael 4 64 16.00 0 29
48 Wilson, Sam 1 30 30.00 0 30
15 Fields, Shane 1 17 17.00 0 17
2 Freeman, Romell 1 9 9.00 0 9
9 Lillard, Corey 1 0 0.00 0 0
22 Shaw, Eric 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 14 239 17.07 1 37
Opponents 14 221 15.79 1 58

# Kick Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
5 Barber, Cortez 20 526 26.30 1 90
21 Lockridge, Lance 10 200 20.00 0 54
22 Shaw, Eric 7 150 21.43 0 40
32 Oxendine, Dennis 2 37 18.50 0 22
28 Sublett, Jalen 2 25 12.50 0 13
6 Dobbins, Chris 1 23 23.00 0 23
1 Cotton, Rome 1 17 17.00 0 17
36 Thomas, Edwin 2 16 8.00 0 9
34 Brown, Dakota 1 15 15.00 0 15
16 Haney, Josh 1 15 15.00 0 15
40 Keen, Collin 1 6 6.00 0 6
37 Bolden, Jeremy 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 49 1030 21.02 1 90
Opponents 58 1345 23.19 2 98

# Fumble Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
5 Barber, Cortez 1 15 15.00 1 15

Total 1 15 15.00 1 15
Opponents 1 -6 -6.00 0 0
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PAT
# Scoring TD FG KICK RUSH RCV PASS DXP SAF PTS
1 Cotton, Rome 14 — — 1-1 — — — — 86
49 Corbett, Mark — 7 47-52 — — — — — 68
80 Elzy, Tavis 7 — — — — — — — 42
12 Powers, Matt 7 — — — — — — — 42
6 Dobbins, Chris 6 — — — — — — — 36
5 Barber, Cortez 4 — — — — — — — 24
34 Brown, Dakota 4 — — — — — — — 24
24 Davenport, Cory 3 — — — — — — — 18
44 Williams, Tyler 3 — — — — — — — 18
4 Barnes, Chaz 2 — — — — — — — 12
16 Haney, Josh 2 — — — — — — — 12
40 Keen, Collin 2 — — — — — — — 12
23 Ford, Avery 1 — — — — — — — 6
43 Keeton, Caleb — 1 3-4 — — — — — 6
28 Sublett, Jalen 1 — — — — — — — 6
18 Tieken, Jake 1 — — — — — — — 6
10 Tonge, Akio 1 — — — — — — — 6
7 Cresap, Branden — — — — — 0-1 — — 0

Total 58 8 50-56 1-1 — 0-1 — — 424
Opponents 33 12 25-29 0-3 — 0-1 — — 259

# Field Goals FGM-FGA PCT i20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ LG BLK
49 Corbett, Mark 7-9 77.78% 0-0 3-4 2-2 2-3 0-0 48 0
43 Keeton, Caleb 1-1 100.00% 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 37 0

Total 8-10 80.00% 0-0 3-4 3-3 2-3 0-0 48 0
Opponents 12-17 70.59% 0-2 3-3 5-6 4-6 0-0 43 0

FG Sequence Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) Opponents
Campbellsville (Ky.) (48),41 (40)
Reinhardt (Ga.) (20) (31)
Kentucky Wesleyan (33) -
Pikeville (Ky.) - (33),32,(30)
Faulkner (Ala.) (34) 42,(24),(22),43,(43)
Cumberlands (Ky.) (43) (30)
Kentucky Christian - (37)
Belhaven (Miss.) 21 (25)
Union (Ky.) (37) (23)
Bluefield (Va.) (21) (29)
Georgetown (Ky.) (27) 38,35

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

# Total Offense G Plays Rush Pass Total AVG/G
7 Cresap, Branden 10 388 -123 2663 2540 254.00
1 Cotton, Rome 11 172 1151 0 1151 104.64
18 Tieken, Jake 5 48 10 325 335 67.00
24 Davenport, Cory 10 32 148 48 196 19.60
34 Brown, Dakota 9 38 150 0 150 16.67
5 Barber, Cortez 11 11 146 0 146 13.27
28 Sublett, Jalen 6 15 116 0 116 19.33
16 Haney, Josh 7 25 109 0 109 15.57
6 Dobbins, Chris 11 4 0 74 74 6.73
49 Corbett, Mark 11 3 11 15 26 2.36
36 Thomas, Edwin 8 14 24 0 24 3.00
10 Tonge, Akio 8 2 13 0 13 1.63
21 Lockridge, Lance 7 8 2 0 2 0.29
64 Smith, Jon 7 1 -8 0 -8 -1.14

Team 11 4 -3 0 -3 -0.27
Total 11 765 1746 3125 4871 442.82
Opponents 11 849 2185 2188 4373 397.55

# Punting NO YDS AVG LG TB FC i20 50+ BLK
49 Corbett, Mark 49 2027 41.37 66 3 6 12 11 1
7 Cresap, Branden 1 17 17.00 17 0 0 0 0 0

Total 50 2044 40.88 66 3 6 12 11 1
Opponents 56 2095 37.41 53 1 19 16 3 0

# Kickoffs NO YDS AVG TB OB
49 Corbett, Mark 71 4025 56.7 11 0
43 Keeton, Caleb 5 231 46.2 0 0

Total 76 4256 56.0 11 0
Opponents 54 2900 53.7 4 0
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# All Purpose G RUSH RCV PR KR IR Total AVG/G
1 Cotton, Rome 11 1151 285 0 17 0 1453 132.09

5 Barber, Cortez 11 146 110 0 526 0 782 71.09

6 Dobbins, Chris 11 0 607 119 23 0 749 68.09

12 Powers, Matt 11 0 676 0 0 0 676 61.45

4 Barnes, Chaz 11 0 442 0 0 0 442 40.18

80 Elzy, Tavis 11 0 409 0 0 0 409 37.18

34 Brown, Dakota 9 150 102 0 15 0 267 29.67

24 Davenport, Cory 10 148 86 0 0 0 234 23.40

21 Lockridge, Lance 7 2 0 0 200 0 202 28.86

44 Williams, Tyler 9 0 172 0 0 0 172 19.11

22 Shaw, Eric 8 0 0 0 150 0 150 18.75

87 Gonzalez, Emilio 11 0 144 0 0 0 144 13.09

28 Sublett, Jalen 6 116 0 0 25 0 141 23.50

16 Haney, Josh 7 109 0 0 15 0 124 17.71

23 Ford, Avery 11 0 0 0 0 119 119 10.82

10 Tonge, Akio 8 13 67 0 0 0 80 10.00

11 Brooks, Michael 11 0 0 0 0 64 64 5.82

36 Thomas, Edwin 8 24 8 0 16 0 48 6.00

32 Oxendine, Dennis 9 0 0 0 37 0 37 4.11

48 Wilson, Sam 10 0 0 0 0 30 30 3.00

15 Fields, Shane 10 0 0 0 0 17 17 1.70

49 Corbett, Mark 11 11 0 0 0 0 11 1.00

40 Keen, Collin 9 0 5 0 6 0 11 1.22

18 Tieken, Jake 5 10 0 0 0 0 10 2.00

41 Curry, Logan 4 0 9 0 0 0 9 2.25

2 Freeman, Romell 9 0 0 0 0 9 9 1.00

81 Page, Matt 8 0 3 0 0 0 3 0.38

64 Smith, Jon 7 -8 0 0 0 0 -8 -1.14

7 Cresap, Branden 10 -123 0 0 0 0 -123 -12.30

Team 11 -3 0 0 0 0 -3 -0.27

Total 11 1746 3125 119 1030 239 6259 569.00
Opponents 11 2185 2188 161 1345 221 6100 554.55
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Tackles Sacks Pass Defense Fumbles Blocked
# Defensive Leaders GP Solo ASST TOT TFL-YDS NO-YDS INT-YDS BU QBH RCV-YDS FF KICK SAF
3 Long II, Jerry 11 38 29 67.0 5.0-11 — — 2 — — 3 — —
48 Wilson, Sam 10 41 26 67.0 4.5-15 2.0-9 1-30 — — 2-0 1 — —
11 Brooks, Michael 11 37 29 66.0 6.5-18 0.5-3 4-64 2 — — — — —
9 Lillard, Corey 10 31 24 55.0 6.5-15 — 1-0 6 — 2-0 1 — —
93 Wahl, Andrew 11 33 17 50.0 12.0-49 5.0-34 — — — — 2 — —
66 Cooper, Corrion 11 23 23 46.0 0.5-1 — — — — 1-0 — — —
22 Shaw, Eric 8 33 12 45.0 1.0-4 — 1-0 — — 1-0 — — —
39 Hill, Treon 10 30 12 42.0 3.5-12 — — 3 — 1-0 — — —
55 Durbin, Kyle 10 27 14 41.0 2.0-4 — — — — 2-0 — — —
23 Ford, Avery 11 22 15 37.0 1.0-2 — 5-119 2 — — — 2 —
32 Oxendine, Dennis 9 22 10 32.0 2.0-2 — — — — — — — —
15 Fields, Shane 10 22 8 30.0 — — 1-17 3 — 2-0 2 — —
26 Howell, Austin 9 18 12 30.0 5.0-13 1.0-4 — — — 1-0 — — —
2 Freeman, Romell 9 21 4 25.0 1.0-1 — 1-9 — — 1-0 — — —
37 Bolden, Jeremy 9 12 11 23.0 1.5-5 0.5-3 — — — — 2 — —
35 Cooper, Octavion 10 17 4 21.0 1.5-3 0.5-1 — — — — — — —
45 Crowell, AJ 11 13 6 19.0 1.0-4 — — — — — — — —
53 Langford, Armond 5 8 10 18.0 — — — 1 — — 2 — —
51 Mapa, Sam 9 8 10 18.0 2.0-4 2.0-4 — — — 2-0 — — —
52 Kunkel, Jared 9 5 8 13.0 2.5-9 1.5-6 — 1 — — — — —
96 Wallace, Steve 8 5 7 12.0 2.5-8 0.5-4 — — — — 1 — —
29 Elery, Jordan 9 7 4 11.0 — — — 1 — — — — —
38 Green, Devann 7 9 2 11.0 — — — — — — — — —
47 Hardin, Will 5 3 7 10.0 0.5-3 0.5-3 — — — — — — —
60 Kendrick, Keegan 7 1 6 7.0 — — — — — — — — —
3 Longii, Jerry 1 3 4 7.0 — — — — — — — — —
36 Thomas, Edwin 8 5 1 6.0 — — — — — — — — —
5 Barber, Cortez 11 3 2 5.0 1.0-13 — — — — 1-15 1 — —
25 Handley, Kendrick 8 4 1 5.0 — — — — — — — — —
40 Keen, Collin 9 2 3 5.0 — — — — — — 1 — —
54 Gamble, Marquez 4 1 3 4.0 — — — — — — — — —
16 Haney, Josh 7 4 — 4.0 — — — — — — — — —
24 Davenport, Cory 10 1 2 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
12 Powers, Matt 11 2 1 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
34 Brown, Dakota 9 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
49 Corbett, Mark 11 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
97 Oldham, Chris 1 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
20 Shingles, Sharod 2 1 1 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
28 Sublett, Jalen 6 — 2 2.0 0.5-0 — — — — — — — —
71 Sutton, Lee 8 1 1 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
99 Wilson, Dwayne 2 2 — 2.0 1.0-4 — — — — — — — —
30 Chappalear, Zane 3 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
1 Cotton, Rome 11 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
7 Cresap, Branden 10 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
6 Dobbins, Chris 11 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
80 Elzy, Tavis 11 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
64 Smith, Jon 7 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
10 Tonge, Akio 8 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
67 Vulhop, Jacob 7 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
44 Williams, Tyler 9 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —

Total 11 530 331 861.0 64.5-200 14.0-71 14-239 21 — 16-15 16 2 —
Opponents 11 440 246 686.0 75.5-309 27.0-151 14-221 40 — 8--6 11 1 —


